

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:19-cv-07786

District Judge Sara L. Ellis

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey I. Cummings

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class in this Action.....	5
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator	6
C. The Settlement Provides the Settlement Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	8
1. The Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement	8
2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation.....	10
3. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval	11
D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	12
E. The Reaction of the Settlement Class	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	14
V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chi.</i> , 91 F.R.D. 182 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1981).....	3
<i>In re Amgen, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	10
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	8
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2018).....	14
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	9
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	8-9
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018).....	12
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	6

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)4

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 7-8

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 14-15

Nguyen v. Radient Pharms. Corp.,
2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)13

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)5

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....10, 13

Roberti v. OSI Sys., Inc.,
2015 WL 8329916 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015)9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)7

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)3, 8

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)9, 15

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)6

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)5, 8

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013).....11

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)4

Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.,
2017 WL 4877417 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....6

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2020
Review and Analysis*, Cornerstone Research (2021),
[http://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action
-Settlements-2020-Review-and-Analysis](http://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2020-Review-and-Analysis)2
